### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM585716

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Kaylor Corporation		07/09/2020	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cremo Company, LLC		
Street Address:	303 Broadway Street, Suite 104 - PMB 70		
City:	Laguna Beach		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	92651		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5492985	ASTONISHINGLY SUPERIOR
Registration Number:	5492984	CREMO
Registration Number:	5465431	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 9495695074

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (949) 649-4450

Email: jason@jrwlawoffices.com **Correspondent Name:** Jason R. Wisniewski, Esq. Address Line 1: 2372 Morse Avenue #946 Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jason R. Wisniewski		
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Jason R. Wisniewski	
DATE SIGNED:	07/09/2020	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page1.tif source=Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page2.tif source=Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page3.tif source=Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed)#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006995 FRAME: 0562

900558108

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "*Release*") is made effective as of July 9, 2020, by and between Cremo Company, LLC, a California limited liability company (the "*Grantor*"), and Kaylor Corporation, a California corporation (the "*Secured Party*").

- **WHEREAS**, the Grantor has granted security interests to the Secured Party under that certain Amended and Restated Subordinated Secured Promissory Note, dated as of May 17, 2019 (as amended, restated, or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");
- **WHEREAS**, the Grantor owns the trademarks (the "*Trademarks*") listed on <u>Schedule 1</u>, which are registered or applied for with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;
- **WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered to the Secured Party that certain Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of May 17, 2019 (the "*Trademark Security Agreement*"), which such Trademark Security Agreement granted a security interest in favor of the Secured Party in and to all of the Trademarks;
- **WHEREAS**, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 20, 2019 at Reel 6649 / Frame 0236; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Grantor has requested the Secured Party to release, and the Secured Party has agreed to release, its lien on and its security interest in and to all of the Trademarks.
- **NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:
- 1. **DEFINITIONS**. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the respective meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.
- **2. RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST.** The Secured Party hereby does terminate, release and discharge any and all liens and security interests that it may have, and all claims, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or created pursuant to the Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement, in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks set forth in <u>Schedule 1</u>.
- 3. GOVERNING LAW AND CONSTRUCTION. THE VALIDITY, CONSTRUCTION, AND ENFORCEABILITY OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006995 FRAME: 0563 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Grantor has executed this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks as of the date first written above.

**GRANTOR:** 

CREMO COMPANY, LLC

Kyle Schroeder

Manager

REEL: 006995 FRAME: 0564

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Secured Party has executed this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks as of the date first written above.

**SECURED PARTY:** 

KAYLOR CORPORATION

By: Michael Boone

President

REEL: 006995 FRAME: 0565

# Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

## SCHEDULE 1

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NO.	REGISTRATION NO.
ASTONISHINGLY SUPERIOR	United States of America	87/221,442	5492985
CREMO	United States of America	87/221,419	5492984
Crown Design	United States of America	87/221,470	5465431

**RECORDED: 07/09/2020** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006995 FRAME: 0566